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In view of the strong position taken 
by the Supreme Court of the United 
States and other courts of last resort 
in such matters and the fact that 
under the mandate of the constitu­
tion it is the duty of the legislature 
to provide for the taxation of all prop­
erty not specially exempt, including 
that of freight line companies, it is 
our conclusion that the retroactivity 
of Section 7 does not render it in­
valid. 

Opinion No. 209. 

Old Age Pension-County Commis­
sioners-Poor Fund-Budget-­

Emergency. 

HELD: The payment of old age as­
sistance grants being a "mandatory 
expenditure required by law," the 
Board of County Commissioners may 
issue emergency warrants therefor 
upon the poor fund and such warrants 
shall be registered. 

December 11, 1935. 
Mr. Clarence Hanley 
Deputy County Attorney 
Butte, Montana 

In your letter of December 2 you 
asked the following question: 

"May the County Commissioners, 
if they find there are not sufficient 
funds in the Poor Fund to pay old 
age assistance grants, declare an 
emergency under the provisions of 
Section 5, Chapter 148, Laws of 1929, 
and pay such grants with emergency 
warrants on the poor fund?" 

Since, when old age assistance 
grants have been made, payment 
thereof is a "mandatory expenditure 
required by law" (Chapter 170, Laws 
of 1935) it is our opinion that the 
Board of County Commissioners may 
proceed in accordance with Section 6 
of Chapter 148, Laws of 1929, to is­
sue emergency warrants upon the 
poor fund which shall be registerable. 
See opinions numbered 59, 121, 243, 
612 and 640 in Volume 15 of the Opin­
ions of the Attorney General. 

Opinion No. 210. 

County Commissioners-Poor, Con­
tracts for Burial of-Embalmers and 

Undertakers. 

HELD: In letting a contract for 

the burial of the county poor the 
County Commissioners are not limited 
to the acceptance of a bid of a li­
censed embalmer or undertaker. 

Dec:cmber n, 1935. 
Mr. Fred C. Gabriel 
County Attorney 
Malta, Montana 

In your letter of Decembcr 7 you 
asked substantially whether the Coun­
ty Commissioners of Phillips county 
may let a contract for burial of the 
county poor to a person other than 
a licensed undertaker and you re­
ferred to Sections 4525 and 4526, 
amended by Chapter 50, Session Laws 
of 1933, I gather from your letter that 
in response to the Board's invitation 
for bids, no licensed undertaker made 
any bid. 

It is our opinion that the Board of 
County Commissioners need not con­
cern itself with the question whether 
any person contracting to defray 
burial expenses in accordance with 
Chapter 50, Laws of 1933, is a licensed 
embalmer or undertaker; for instance, 
such a person so contracting might 
have a licensed embalmer do the ac­
tual work of preparing a body for 
burial and interring it. Compliance 
with the laws, rules and regulations 
relating to licensing of embalmers and 
undertakers is the obligation of the 
person doing the actual work of em­
balming and burial and not an obli­
gation of the County Commissioners. 

Of course, in any event, if it is ab­
solutely impossible in any given case, 
to secure the services of a licensed 
undertaker, the obligation is still upon 
the board of County Commissioners to 
see that the dead are buried (R. C. 
M. 11034). 

Opinion No. 211. 

Taxation-Tax Sale Land, Sale of­
Private Sale-County Commissioners. 

HELD: The Board of County Com­
missioners may sell tracts of tax deed 
lands of a value of less than $100.00 
at private sale. 

December 13, 1935. 
Mr. P. R. Heily 
County Attorney 
Columbus, Montana 

In your letter of December 3 you 
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